STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 17th day of August, 2022.

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missour
West for Approval of a Wholesale Energy
Market Rate for a Data Center Facility in
Kansas City, Missouri

File No. EO-2022-0061

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: August 17, 2022 Effective Date: August 28, 2022

On November 2, 2021, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. (EMW or "the Company") filed an application with exemplar tariff sheets requesting that the Commission approve a Special High Load Factor Market rate. On April 21, 2022, the Commission issued its Second Amended Report and Order (Order) which approved the exemplar wording and allowed for the Company to submit compliance tariff sheets.

On July 29, 2022, EMW filed compliance tariff sheets, given the Tracking No. YE-2023-0024. The Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation of approval on August 11, 2022. The Commission set a time for other responses, but no other parties responded or objected to EMW's filed compliance tariff sheets.¹

Upon reviewing the tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation, the Commission finds the proposed tariff sheets comply with the Commission's Order and will approve them.

¹20 CSR 4240-2.080(13).

In order to allow these unopposed tariff sheets to go into effect on the date requested, the Commission will make this order effective in less than 30 days.²

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The proposed tariff sheets filed on July 29, 2022, by EMW and assigned Tracking No. YE-2023-0024 are approved to become effective on August 28, 2022.
 - 2. This order shall be effective on August 28, 2022.
 - 3. This file shall close on August 29, 2022.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman, and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

² Section 386.490.2, RSMo (2016).

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 17th day of August, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION August 17, 2022

File/Case No. EO-2022-0061

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Google LLC

Lewis Mills 221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 lewis.mills@bclplaw.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

David Woodsmall 1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303 Des Peres, MO 63131 dwoodsmall@cswrgroup.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Velvet Tech Services, LLC

Stephanie S Bell 308 East High Street, Suite 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 sbell@ellingerlaw.com

Velvet Tech Services, LLC

Marc H Ellinger 308 E. High Street, Ste. 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 mellinger@ellingerlaw.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.